

No. _____

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE BREAST CANCER FUND, CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP, and NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, *Petitioners*,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION and ROBERT M. CALIFF, COMMISSIONER OF THE U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *Respondents*.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

MARGARET T. HSIEH
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street
New York, NY 10011
Phone: (212) 727-4652
Fax: (212) 727-1773
mhsieh@nrdc.org

AARON COLANGELO
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 289-2376
Fax: (202) 289-1060
acolangelo@nrdc.org

Attorneys for Petitioners Breast Cancer Fund, Center for Environmental Health, Center for Science in the Public Interest, Environmental Working Group, and Natural Resources Defense Council

CRISTINA R. STELLA
Center for Food Safety
303 Sacramento Street, Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 826-2770
Fax: (415) 826-0507
cstella@centerforfoodsafety.org

Attorney for Petitioner Center for Food Safety

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTION	3
III. LEGAL FRAMEWORK	10
IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	12
A. Perchlorate poses serious human health risks	12
B. FDA has approved two uses of perchlorate as a food additive	14
C. Petitioners petitioned FDA to revoke its approval of perchlorate as a food additive, because there is not reasonable scientific certainty that those uses are safe	16
V. ARGUMENT	21
A. FDA has unlawfully withheld agency action by failing to decide the Petition by the Food Act’s deadline.....	21
B. FDA’s failure to publish an order deciding the Petition warrants mandamus relief.....	22
1. Petitioners satisfy the Ninth Circuit’s general mandamus test, and a writ is appropriate under the circumstances.....	22
2. Alternatively, petitioners are also entitled to mandamus relief under the <i>Badgley</i> test	26
VI. REQUEST FOR RELIEF	27
VII. CONCLUSION	28

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31
ADDENDUM OF DECLARATIONS AND EXHIBITS ADD 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>Brown v. City of L.A.</i> , 521 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Cole v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Idaho</i> , 366 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Hamburg</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	26
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Duncan Townsite Co. v. Lane</i> , 245 U.S. 308 (1917).....	27
<i>Fallini v. Hodel</i> , 783 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1986)	26-27
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	4
<i>Indep. Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21

<i>In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 22, 23, 26
<i>In re Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 392 F. App'x 858 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>In re United States</i> , 791 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2015)	23, 24
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	24
<i>Mont. Shooting Sports Ass'n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	21
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council v. Harrell</i> , 52 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Pub. Util. Comm'r of Or. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)	9

<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 270 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1959)	26
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	25
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948).....	24
<i>United States v. Wiesenfeld Warehouse Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 86 (1964).....	25
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	21, 22
21 U.S.C. § 321(s).....	1
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	10
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(2)(C)(i).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 348.....	21
21 U.S.C. § 348(a)	10
21 U.S.C. § 348(b)(1), (i).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(1).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(1), (i).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(1)(A)	12

21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(1)(B)	12
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(2).....	5, 11, 12
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(2), (i).....	11, 21, 22, 23
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(5).....	19, 20
21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(5)(B)	11, 17
21 U.S.C. § 348(h)(6).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 348(i)	5, 12, 23
21 U.S.C. § 348(g)	3
21 C.F.R. § 170.3(i)	5, 10, 17, 20
21 C.F.R. § 170.39(a).....	10, 15
21 C.F.R. § 170.39(a)(2)(i)	10
21 C.F.R. § 170.39(g)	8, 11, 18, 20
21 C.F.R. § 171.100	12
21 C.F.R. § 171.100(a).....	5, 11, 23
21 C.F.R. § 171.100(c).....	11
21 C.F.R. § 171.130	11
21 C.F.R. § 171.130(a).....	23
21 C.F.R. § 171.1(d), (i)(1)(ii)	11
21 C.F.R. § 177.1210	2, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Closures with Sealing Gaskets for Food Containers,
27 Fed. Reg. 7092 (July 26, 1962)
(codified at 21 C.F.R. § 177.1210)2, 14, 15

Drinking Water: Regulatory Determination on Perchlorate,
76 Fed. Reg. 7762 (Feb. 11, 2011)14

Notice of Petition,
80 Fed. Reg. 13508 (Mar. 16, 2015)20

Oxford English Dictionary
(online ed. 2016)2
